
SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CHS. 252, 253. 1920. 1015
SEC. 8. That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized surplns Army snp

and empowered, in his discretion, to transfer, free of charge, to the rred for civil work
Chief of Engineers, United States Army, for use in the execution, under Engineers.
under his direction, of any civil work or works authorized by Con-
gress, such material, supplies, instruments, vehicles, machinery, or
other equipment pertaining to the Military Establishment as are or
may hereafter be found to be surplus and no longer required for
military purposes.

SEC. 9. That section 4 of the River and Harbor Act, approved Collisio°6ns7
June 25, 1910, be, and the same is hereby, amended so as to read as ed. l 3

follows:
l jInjties by vessels,SEC. 4. That whenever any vessel belonging to or employed by etc., In river and sar.

the United States engaged upon river and harbor works collides with bo worko.
and damages another vessel, pier, or other legal structure belonging
to any person or corporation, and whenever in the prosecution of
river and harbor works, an accident occurs damaging or destroying property.ama to
property belonging to any person or corporation, and whenever per-
sonal property of employees of the United States, who are employed ployeein sTeyfforts to
on or in connection with river and harbor works, is damaged or savelie, etc.
destroyed in connection with the loss, threatened loss, or damage to
United States property, or through efforts to save life or to preserve
United States property, the Chief of Engineers shall cause an imme-
diate examination to be made, and if, in his judgment, the facts and b CSie of t Enineers
circumstances are such as to make the whole or any part of the
damages or destruction a proper charge against the United States, the
Chief of Engineers, subject to the approval of the Secretary of War,
shall have authority to adjust and settle all claims for damages or
destruction caused by the above designated collisions, accidents, and
so forth, in cases where the damage or expense does not exceed $500,
and pay the same from the appropriation directly involved, and to beport to co °-
report such as exceed $500 to Congress for its consideration." gre.-

Approved, June 5, 1920.

CHAP. 253.-An Act Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in appropria- June 5, 19o.
tions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1920, and prior fiscal years, and for ot erpur- [PubUc, No. 4.
poses.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United TiDefncA
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are prophiation Act, ic
appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, to supply deficiencies in appropriations for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1920, and prior fiscal years, and for other purposes,
namely:

AMERICAN PRINTING HOUSE FOR THE BLIND.: UAme Tferthe Pilind.

To enable the American Printing House for the Blind more ade- ExP'enes.
quately to provide books and apparatus for the education of the ,,,
blind in accordance with the provisions of the Act approved August
4, 1919, $10,000.

Anthracite CoalANTHRACITE COAL COMMISSION. comnission.

Salaries and ex-The unexpended balance of the appropriation for the fiscal year pees.
1920 for the Bituminous Coal Commission is made available during Po,p. 17,96
the fiscal years 1920 and 1921 for expenses of the Anthracite Coal
Commission, including salaries and expenses of officers, employees , ..
and witnesses, personal services in the District of Columbia, pur-
chase of supplies, printing and binding, reporting proceedings, per
diem in lieu of subsistence at not exceeding $4, and all other necessary
expenses in connection therewith.



1016

District of Columbia.

1920.SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

SALARIES.

Employeeton Fn e- District of Columbia Employees' Compensation Fund: For carry-

penses. ing out the provisions of section 11 of the District of Columbia Appro-
priation Act, approved July 11, 1919, extending to the employees of
the government of the District of Columbia the provisions of the Act
entitled "An Act to provide compensation for employees of the

Vol.39p.72. United States suffering injuries while in the performance of their
duties and for other purposes," approved September 7, 1916, $500.

Contingent expenses.
CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES.

calyrintig rerts, - For printing all annual and special reports of the government of the
District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, for sub-
mission to Congress, $979.67.

dicial expenses. For judicial expenses, including procurement of chains of title, the
printing of briefs in the Court of Appeals of the District of Columbia,
witness fees, and expert services inDistrict cases before the Supreme
Court of said District, fiscal year 1919, $103.55.

coroer exenses. For purchase and maintenance, hire or livery, of means of trans-
portation for the coroner's office and the morgue, and so forth, in-
cluding the same objects specified under this head in the District of
Columbia appropriation Acts for the fiscal years 1917 and 1920, as
follows:

For 1917, $2.50;
For 1920, $2,000.

Deputyone. Coroner's office: For amount required to pay the deputy coroner
during the absence of the coroner for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1919, $95;
For 1920, $60.

r ofdin District District Building: For fuel, light, power, repairs, laundry, me-
chanics, labor, and miscellaneous supplies, fiscal year 1917, $18.60.

rMisce Library. Free Public Library: For maintenance, repairs, fuel, lighting,
fitting up buildings, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Acts for
the fiscal years 1916, 1918, and 1920, as follows:

For 1916, $7.15;
For 1918, $42.60;
For 1920, $1,750.

aliocoeal c a r t re Authority is granted to expend during the fiscal year 1920, in
Ate, p. 73. addition to the sum of $5,000 heretofore authorized, a further sum

not to exceed $2,000, for the purchase of car fares, from appropria-
tions contained in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1920.

IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS.

Suburban roads, etc.
Repairs.

Sewers.

Cleaning, etc.

Pumping stations.

For current work of repairs to suburban roads and suburban
streets, including maintenance of motor vehicles, $20,000.

SEWERS.

For cleaning and repairing sewers and basins, including the main-
tenance of motor vehicles, $5,000.

For operation and maintenance of the sewage pumping service, and
so forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the
District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1917,
$27.50.



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920. 1017

ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT. Electrical Depart-ment.

Lighting: For purchase, installation, and maintenance of public Lighting.

lamps, and so forth, including the same objects specified under this
head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year
1917, $4.

Rock Creek Park.
ROCK CREEK PARK.ock Creek P

For care and improvement of Rock Creek Park, and so forth, ment. and l prove

including the same objects specified under this head in the District of
Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1915, $50.06.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS. Public schools.

Longevity pay: For longevity pay for director of intermediate Lngevity pay.
instruction, supervising principals, and so forth, including the same
objects specified under this head in the District of Columbia Appro-
priation Acts for the following fiscal years:

For 1910, $200;
For 1911, $200;
For 1912, $200;
For 1913, $200;
For 1914, $200;
For 1915, $200;
For 1916, $200;
For 1917, $142;
For 1920, $46,000.
Allowance to principals: For allowance to principals of grade Additioal pay to,

school buildings for services rendered as such, in addition to their o graded schools.

grade salary, to be paid in strict conformity with the provisions of the Vol , p 20
Act entitled "An Act to fix and regulate the salaries of teachers,
school officers, and other employees of the board of education of the
District of Columbia," approved June 20, 1906, $2,348.50. Furnitre, etc., for

For purchase and repair of furniture, tools, machinery, material, manualtraining.
and books, and apparatus to be used in connection with instruction
in manual training, and incidental expenses connected therewith,
fiscal year 1917, $79.03. Fuel, light and

For fuel, gas, and electric light and power, $16,600. power.
For contingent expenses, including furniture and repairs of same, Continge

stationery, and so forth, including the same objects specified under
this head in the District of Columbia appropriation Acts for the fiscal
years that follow:

For 1916, $1.23;
For 1917, $172.60. supplies to pupils.
For textbooks and school supplies for use of pupils of the first

eight grades, and so forth, including the same objects specified under
this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1918, $157.50. Apparatus, etc.,

For purchase of apparatus and technical books and extending the physicsdeprtments.
equipment and for maintenance of the physics departments in the
Business, Central, Eastern, Western, and Dunbar High Schools for
the fiscal vears that follow:

For 1916, 8140.49;
For 1917, $5. Repairs and ir-
For repairs and improvements to school buildings and grounds and provements.

for repairing and renewing heating, plumbing, and ventilating appa-
ratus, and installation of sanitary drinking fountains in buildings not
supplied with same, $10,000. Double pna prohibi-

Section 6 of the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Appropriation tion not applicable to
Act approved May 10, 1916, as amended, shall not apply to employees school gardens.

44281°-21--66



1018 SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. Ci. 253. 1920.

Vol. 39, . 120. of the school garden department of the public schools of the District
of Columbia.

Columbia Institu-
tion fo. the De'af. Columbia Institution for the Deaf: For expenses attending the

Expenses. instruction of deaf and dumb persons admitted to the Columbia Insti-
R. S. se. 4, p. 

9 4
?. tution for the Deaf from the District of Columbia, under section 4864

ol. 31,' p4. of the Revised Statutes, and as provided for in the Act approved
March 1, 1901, and under a contract to be entered into with the said
institution by the commissioners, $1,800, or so much thereof as may
be necessary.

Colord deaf-mutes. For maintenance and tuition of colored deaf-mutes of teachable age
belonging to the District of Columbia, in Maryland, or some other
State, under a contract to be entered into by the commissioners, $467,

Supervision. or so much thereof as may be necessary: Provided, That all expendi-
tures under this appropriation shall be made under the supervision
of the board of education.

For instruction of blind children of the District of Columbia, in
Maryland, or some other State, under a contract to be entered into

rovso. by the commissioners, $1,467, or so much thereof as may be necessary:
Supervision. Provided, That all expenditures under this appropriation shall be

made under the supervision of the Board of Education.
Police.

METROPOLITAN POLICE.

Motor vehicles.

Miscellaneous.

Fire Department.

Contingent expenses.

Forage.

Health department.

For maintenance of motor vehicles, fiscal year 1917, $7.50.
For miscellaneous and contingent expenses, and so forth, including

the same objects specified under this head in the District of Columbia
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1917, $3.57.

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

For contingent expenses, horseshoeing, furniture, and so forth,
including the same objects specified under this head in the District
of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $4,000.

For forage, $2,400.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

Disinfecting service.
For maintenance of disinfecting service, including salaries or

compensation for personal services when ordered in writing by the
commissioners and necessary for maintenance of said service, and
for purchase and maintenance of necessary horses, wagons, and

Dispearis for tu- harness, $500.
Zerculand venereal For the maintenance of a dispensary or dispensaries for the treat-

ment of persons suffering from tuberculosis and of persons suffering
from venereal diseases, including payment for personal service, rent,

Po,,l motor v- and supplies, $1,200.
iie. For the maintenance of one motor vehicle for use in the pound
Chemicallaboratorv. service, $400.

Chemical laboratory: For maintaining and keeping in good order,
and for the purchase of reference books and scientific periodicals,

Cremator-, fiscal year 1917, $8.40.
Reappro"atin. The appropriation of $500 contained in the Third Deficiency

Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1919, for repairing the roof and retort
of the public crematorium, is reappropriated and made available
during the fiscal year 1921.

Iunenile Court.
Acting judges.

COURTS.

Juvenile Court: For compensation of the acting judges of the
Juvenile Court for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1918, $20;

b
d

h



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

For 1919, $170.
Miscellaneous: For compensation of jurors, $250.
For fuel, ice, gas, laundry work, stationery, and so forth, including

the same objects specified under this head in the District of Columbia
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $200.

For meals of jurors and of prisoners temporarily detained at court
awaiting trial, $25.

Police court: For meals and lodging of jurors and of bailiffs in
attendance upon them when ordered by the court, fiscal year 1918,
$20.

For witness fees, fiscal year 1916, $1.50.
Municipal court: For contingent expenses, including books, law

books, books of reference, fuel, light, telephone, blanks, dockets,
and all other necessary miscellaneous items and supplies, $1,200.

Writs of lunacy: For expenses attending the execution of writs de
lunatico inquirendo and commitments thereunder in all cases of
indigent insane persons committed or sought to be committed to
Saint Elizabeths Hospital by order of the executive authority of the
District of Columbia under the provisions of existing law, including
the employment of an alienist at not exceeding $1,500 per annum,
and a clerk at $900 who shall be a stenographer and typewriter,
$1,400.

COURTS AND PRISONS.

1019

Miscellaneous.

Police court.

Municipal court.

Lunacy writs.

Vol. 33, p. 740.

Courts and prisons.

Fees of witnesses, supreme court: For fees of witnesses and pay- Witnes fees, etc.
ment of the actual expenses of witnesses in said court, as provided R- S. se

-. , p. 160.
by section 850, Revised Statutes of the United States, $2,000.

Support of convicts: For support, maintenance, and transportation outopthe District.
of convicts transferred from the District of Columbia; expenses of
shipping remains of deceased convicts to their homes in the United
States, and expenses of interment of unclaimed remains of deceased
convicts; expenses incurred in identifying and pursuing escaped
convicts and rewards for their recapture; to be expended under the
direction of the Attorney General, $20,000.

CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS.

Board of Charities: For the maintenance of one motor ambulance,
$400.

Board of Charities.

WASHINGTON ASYLUM AND JAIL.

Hospital: For provisions, fuel, forage, harness and vehicles and ani Jail.nAsylum
repair to same, gas, ice, shoes, clothing, dry goods, tailoring, drugs Hspital expenses.
and medical supplies, furniture and bedding, kitchen utensils, and
other necessary items, including an allowance to the superintendent
of not exceeding $360 per annum for maintenance of vehicles for use
in discharge of his official duties, $8,500. Support f jail pis

Support of prisoners: For maintenance of jail prisoners, and so onersetc.
forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the
District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920,
$11,500.

Home for Aged and Infirm: For provisions, fuel, forage, and so Inre for Aged and
forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the
District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1918,
$1,162.99.

Tuberculosis Hospital: For provisions, fuel, forage, and so forth, pita sSl.o
including the same objects specified under this head in the District of
Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $2,500.



1020
Care of children.

SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

CHILD-CARING INSTITUTIONS.

Board of Children's Board of Children's Guardians: For maintenance of feeble-minded
Guardians.

Feebl-mnded chil- children (white and colored), $4,500.
Board, etc., of chil- For board and care of all children, and so forth, including the same

dren. objects specified under this head in the District of Columbia Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $33,000.

taran diittions.e Authority is granted to pay, in addition to the sum of $1,500
heretofore authorized, a further sum not to exceed $5,000, during
the fiscal year 1920, to institutions adjudged to be under sectarian
control.

cIndstrial Home Industrial Home School: For maintenance, including the same
objects specified under this head in the District of Columbia Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $1,000.

Deporting nonr- Insane: For deportation of nonresident insane persons, in accord-
deo .3, p. n1. ance with the Act of Congress "to change the proceedings for ad-

mission to the Government Hospital for the Insane in certain cases,
and for other purposes," approved January 31, 1899, $600.

Maintenaee. Workhouse: For maintenance, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1917, $7.20.

Operati.a For fuel for manufacturing and construction, dynamite, oils, and
repairs to plant, fiscal year 1917, $74.76.

For fuel for maintenance, fiscal year 1918, $159.50.

Militia MILITIA.

Expenses,
etc.

camps,

Temporary services.

Amount for, increas-
ed.

Ante, p. 101.

For expenses of camps, including the same objects specified under
this head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1917, $32.50.

TEMPORARY SERVICES.

The limitation on the amount which may be expended for services
of temporary employees, contained in section 2 of the District of
Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, is increased
from $100,000 to $102,000.

JUDGMENTS.

mrn ent of Judg- For payment of the judgments, including costs, against the District
of Columbia, set forth in House Document Numbered 767 of the
present session, $9,138.28, together with a further sum to pay the
interest at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum on said judgments,
as provided by law, from the date they became due until the date
of payment.

from District revenues One-half of the foregoing amounts to meet deficiencies in the ap-
Ante,p.837. propriations on account of the District of Columbia shall be paid

from the revenues of the District of Columbia and one-half from any
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

otional Ed.
lca FEDERAL BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION.

charge d soldiers, etc Vocational rehabilitation: For an additional amount for carrying
vol. 40,pp.617,1179. out the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the
ate., p 19, 178, vocational rehabilitation and return to civil employment of disabled

persons discharged from the military or naval forces of the United
States, and for other purposes,'' approved June 27, 1918, as amended,
including personal services in the District of Columbia and else-
where, funeral and other incidental expenses (including the trans-
portation of remains) of deceased trainees of the board, printing and



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

binding to be done at the Government Printing Office, law books,
books of reference, and periodicals, $7,000,000: Provided, That the PVrisos.
salary limitations placed upon the appropriation for vocational Ant, p. 178.
rehabilitation by the Sundry Civil Appropriation Act, approved July
19, 1919, shall apply to the appropriation herein made: Provided
further, That the board may, after June 30, 1920, pay, subject to the peAoid n

conditions and limitations prescribed by section 2 of the Vocational
Rehabilitation Act as amended, to all trainees undergoing training
under said section residing where maintenance and support is above
the average and comparatively high, in lieu of the monthly pay-
ments for maintenance and support prescribed by section 2, as A t  59

amended, such sum as in the judgment of the said board is necessary
for his maintenance and support and for the maintenance and sup-
port of persons dependent upon him, if any: Provided, however, That Lmitations

m no event shall the sum so paid such person while pursuing such
course be more than $100 per month for a single man without de-
pendents, or for a man with dependents $120 per month, plus the
several sums prescribed as family allowances under section 204 of Vo. 40, pp. 43 610
Article II of the War Risk Insurance Act.

Federal control of tel-
FEDERAL CONTROL OF TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE egraph,etc.,systems.

SYSTEMS.

For payment of the deficit incurred in the operation of the tele- ingdet of operat

graph and telephone systems during the period of Government v°l. 40,pi
9

control and to carry out the provisions of the joint resolution ap-
proved July 16, 1918, and the Act approved July 11, 1919, with
reference to just compensation to the owners of the telegraph and
telephone systems for the supervision, possession, control, and
operation of their properties by the United States during the period
beginning midnight, July 31, 1918, and ending midnight, July 31,
1919, $14,000,000, to remain available until June 30, 1921.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE. Department of State.

Foreign intercourse.FOREIGN INTERCOURSE.

Transportation of diplomatic and consular officers in going to and rave expenes
returning from their posts: To pay the itemized and verified state-
ments of the actual and necessary expenses of transportation and
subsistence, under such regulations as the Secretary of State may
prescribe, of diplomatic and consular officers and clerks in embassies,
legations, and consulates and their families and effects in going to
and returning from their posts or when traveling under orders of the
Secretary of State, but not including any expense incurred in connec-
tion with leaves of absence, $125,000. rin home

Transporting remains of diplomatic officers, consuls, and consular mains or oticer, etc.
assistants to their homes for interment: For defraying the expenses
of transporting the remains of diplomatic and consular officers of
the United States, including consular assistants, who have died or
may die abroad or in transit, while in the discharge of their official
duties, to their former homes in this country for interment, and for
the ordinary and necessary expenses of such interment, at their post
or at home, $1,344.65.

INTERNATIONAL GEODETIC ASSOCIATION FOB THE MEAS.uREMENT International Get.
OF THE EALRTH: For the maintenance of the International Latitude Maintenance of
Observatory at Lkiah, California, and the continuance of the inter- Ukih Obscrvator-
national latitude work there from May 1, 1920, until the Inter-
national Geodetic Association shall find it ossible to resume its
support of the observatory, $500: Provided, That so much thereof as Deducted from
may be used for the purposes mentioned shall be deducted from the quota.

1021



1022 SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. Cu. 253. 1920.

quota due from the United States as an adhering member of the
International Geodetic Association for the Measurement of the Earth.

International Sani- SIXTH INTERNATIONAL SANITARY CONFERENCE: The President is
tare Coeenrtestobe authorized to appoint or designate two officers of the United States
appomited to. connected with the Public Health Service to represent the United

States in the Sixth International Sanitary Conference of American
States to be held at the city of Montevideo, Uruguay, in December,

Expenses. 1920. For the expenses of such representatives in attending the
conference, including the assembling of necessary data and prepa-

Charges d'affaires ad ration of a report, $2,000, to be available during the fiscal year 1921.
interim. For salaries for charges d'affaires ad interim, $8,000.

Contineent expeMnes, CONTINGENT EXPENSES, FOREIGN MISSIONS: To enable the President
oreign missions. to provide, at the public expense, all such stationery, blanks, records,

and so forth, including the same objects specified under this head in
the Diplomatic and Consular Appropriation Act for the fiscal years
1914 and 1917, as follows:

For 1914, $2,200;
For 1917, $15,000.

Travel allowance, To pay the cost of the transportation of diplomatic and consular
1915. officers in going to and returning from their posts, or when traveling

under the orders of the Secretary of State, at the rate of 5 cents per
mile, but not including any expense incurred in connection with
leaves of absence, fiscal year 1915, $70.30.

Relief of American RELIEF AND PROTECTION OF AMERICAN SEAMEN: Relief and pro-
se am n  tection of American seamen in foreign countries, and in the Panama

Canal Zone, and shipwrecked American seamen in the Territory of
Alaska, in the Hawaiian Islands, Porto Rico, and the Philippine
Islands, $35,000.

Consular Service. SALARIES OF THE CONSULAR SERVICE: For salaries of consuls gen-
SVosl. 380,. eral, consuls, and vice consuls, as provided in the Act approved

February 5, 1915, entitled "An Act for the improvement of the
foreign service," for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1916, $1,025.26;
For 1917, $2,163.25.

Post allowances. POST ALLOWANCES TO CONSULAR AND DIPLOMATIC OFFICERS: To
enable the President, in his discretion and in accordance with such
regulations as he may prescribe, to make special allowances by way
of additional compensation to consular and diplomatic officers in
belligerent countries and countries contiguous thereto, in order to
adjust their official income to the ascertained cost of living at the
posts to which they may be assigned, fiscal year 1917, $634.26.

Clerks at consulates. ALLOWANCE FOR CLERK HIRE AT UNITED STATES CONSULATES:

Allowance for clerk hire at consulates; to be expended under the
direction of the Secretary of State, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1916, $174.99;
For 1917, $550.

eIntcptr guards, Expenses of Interpreters and Guards in Turkish Dominions: Inter-
preters and guards at the consulates in the Turkish dominions, Persia,
Morocco, northern Africa, and at Zanzibar, to be expended under
the direction of the Secretary of State, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1916, $622;
For 1917, $2,729.81.

Contingent expenses, CONTINGENT EXPENSES, UNITED STATES CONSULATES: Expenses of
atesroviding all such stationery, blanks, record and other books, and so

forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Diplomatic and Consular Appropriation Act for the fiscal years that
follow:

For 1916, $908.44;
For 1917, $5,893.11.

epso oretgingt oer- Representation of interests of foreign Governments growing out of
ents hostilities in Europe, and so forth: To enable the United States to



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920. 1023

fulfill the obligations devolving upon it in connection with or growing
out of its representation of the interests of foreign Governments and
their nationals, and so forth, including the same objects specified in
Public Resolution Numbered 48, approved September 11, 1914, for vo38, P. 778.

the fiscal years that follow:
For 1916, $231.67;
For 1917, $4,376.82.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. Treury Depart-
ment.

COAST GUARD. Coast Guard.

For pay and allowances prescribed by law for commissioned officers, anPd etiste'meneoS
cadets and cadet engineers, warrant officers, petty officers, and other
enlisted men, active and retired, temporary and substitute surfmen,
and one civilian instructor, $200,000.

For contingent expenses, including communication service, sub- continentexpene
sistence of shipwrecked persons succored by the Coast Guard, wharf-
age, towage, freight, storage, repairs to station apparatus, advertising,
surveys, medals, stationery, labor, newspapers and periodicals for
statistical purposes, and all other necessary expenses which are not
included under any other heading, $25,000, which sum or any part
thereof may be paid from any subhead (except "Pay and allowances") An te, p. 171

of the appropriation "Coast Guard, 1920."

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, TREASURY DEPARTMENT. Contingent expeses.

For freight, expressage, telegraph and telephone service, $1,200. Freight, etc.

For purchase of coal, wood, engine oils and grease, grates, grate Fuel'etc.
baskets and fixtures, blowers, coal hods, coal shovels, pokers, and
tongs, $2,000.

For purchase of gas, electric current for lighting and power pur- Lighting

poses, gas and electric light fixtures, electric light wiring and material,
candles, candlesticks, droplights and tubing, gas burners, gas torches,
globes, lanterns, and wicks, $500.

CUSTOMS SERVICE. Customs service.

For collecting the revenue from customs, including the detection reCle"tng customs

and prevention of frauds upon the customs revenue, $90,000.
E ngr'ving and

ENGRAVING AND PRINTING. printing.
Number of sheets of

The limitation for the fiscal year 1920 on the number of delivered customs stamps in-
sheets of custom stamps authorized to be executed is increased from CAne,p. 172.
40,400 to 193,200. Independent Treas-

INDEPENDENT TREASURY. ury.

For expenses Incident to the transfer of the duties and functions etc."r of iut
of the several subtreasuries when discontinued, as provided for in
the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Appropriation Act for the Ant', p.654.

fiscal year 1921, $292,000. C t
Contingent expenses, Independent Treasury: For contingent ex- .s.,sec.N.53.p.71 9.

penses under the requirements of section 3653 of the Revised Statutes,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Sundry
Civil Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $49,000.

Assistant treasurer,
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT TREASURER AT NEW YORK. New York.

For reimbursement for amounts made good by certain employees ploees inoie
in the Office of the Assistant Treasurer of the United States at New
York, New York, of losses incurred by them in the payment of dis-



1024

Interunl Revenue.

SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESs. II. CH. 253. 1920.

bursing officers' checks upon indorsements which were later found
to have been forged, and on account of a cash shortage as follows:
Charles M. Le Furge $531.24, Cortland P. Bennett $126, and Mont-
gomery Maynard $500; in all, $1,157.24.

INTERNAL REVENUE.

Rerfnding colle- To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to refund money covered

into the Treasury as internal-revenue collections under the provisions
Vol.35, p.325. of the Act approved May 27, 1908, fiscal year 1919, $30,217.21.
Asestsg, orlles t evenu For expenses of assessing and collecting the internal-revenue taxes,

ActVol, . 1 as provided by the Revenue Act of 1918 l including the same objects
Use of unexpende specified under this head in the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial

baUaso unexpened Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $535,000; and the unex-
pended balances of other appropriations for the Internal-Revenue
Service for the fiscal year 1920 may also be expended for this purpose.

Mints and assay
offices.

Denver, Colo.

Philadelphia, Pa.

Public buildings.

MINTS AND ASSAY OFFICES.

Denver, Colorado, Mint: For incidental and contingent expenses,
including new machinery and repairs, wastage in melting and refining
department and coining department, and loss on sale of sweeps arising
from the treatment of bullion and the manufacture of coin, fiscal
year 1919, $4,000.

Philadelphia Mint: For wages of workmen and other employees,
$55,000.

For incidental and contingent expenses, including new machinery
and repairs, cases and enameling for medals manufactured, expenses
of the annual assay commission, wastage in melting and refining and
in coining departments, and loss on sale of sweeps arising from the
treatment of bullion and the manufacture of coins, and not exceeding
$1,000 in value of specimen coins and ores for the cabinet of the mint,
$25,000.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Harrisburg ra. Not to exceed $2,000 of the sum paid to the Secretary of the

Treasury by the American Fidelity Company, sureties.for the HI. L.
Brown Company, defaulting contractors for the construction of the
extension, and so forth, of the post office and courthouse, Harris-
burg, Pennsylvania, is appropriated and made available for complet-
ing the extension, remodeling, and so forth, of said building.

Clm, S. C. Columbia, South Carolina, post office: For completion of the build-
ing, $95,000.

operating pplies Operating supplies: For fuel, steam, gas for lighting and heating
purposes, and so forth, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Sundry Civil Appropriation Act for the fiscal year

. 1920, $401,417.33.
Public tealtn rerv-

ice.

Pay.

Freight, travel, etc.

Hospital facilities to
discharged sick sol-
diers, etc.

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE.

For pay of all other employees (attendants, and so forth), $44,000.
For freight, transportation, and traveling expenses, including the

expenses, except membership fees, of officers when officially detailed
to attend meetings of associations for the promotion of public health,
$8,000.

For medical, surgical, and hospital services and supplies for war-
risk insurance patients and other beneficiaries of the Public Health
Service, including necessary personnel, regular and reserve com-
missioned officers of the Public Health Service, clerical help in the
District of Columbia and elsewhere, maintenance, equipment, leases,
fuel, lights, water, printing, freight, transportation and travel, main-
tenance and operation of passenger motor vehicles, and reasonable



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920. 1025

burial expenses (not exceeding $100 for any patient dying in hos-
pital), $2,000,000. Army medical sup-

The Secretary of War is authorized and directed to transfer to the pliestransferredfreefor
Secretary of the Treasury for use of the Public Health Service, and designatedhospitals.
without payment therefor, such hospital furniture, equipment, and
supplies, as may be required for hospitals of the said service at Fort
Henry, Fort Bayard, Whipple Barracks, and in Cook County, Illinois.
The total value of the material transferred hereunder shall not exceed
$1,000,000.

War Risk Insurance
BUREAU OF WAR RISK INSURANCE. B ureau.

The sum of $350,000 of the apropriation for stationery and minor mTntar of approat
office supplies, contained in the First Deficiency Appropriation Act, tions.
fiscal year 1920, is made available for the payment of salaries. The p.
sums of $1,500 and $35,000 of the appropriation for the fiscal year Vol.40 p 12 7 .
1920 for "Salaries and expenses of employees engaged in field inves-
tigations and for expenses of branch offices" are made available,
respectively, for traveling expenses, and for furniture, equipment,
and supplies.

WAR DEPARTMENT. War Department.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. Secretary's Office.

For additional amount required for the salary of the Assistant Assstan retary.
Secretary of War during the fiscal years 1920 and 1921, in accordance Ant, p. 764.
with section 5a of the Act "to amend an Act entitled 'An Act for
making further and more effectual provision for the National De-
fense, and for other purposes' approved June 3, 1916, and to establish
military justice," $5,416.67.

Ordnance Depart.ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT. me D e p a rt

For payment of the claims for damage to and loss of private Pagent of claims
property occasioned by the explosions and fire at the plant of the for loe by explo-P- o nsions, etc., at.
T. A. Gillespie Company, at Morgan, New Jersey, which have been Vol. 40, p. 1165.
determined by the Secretary of War from claims submitted by the
sufferers and in amounts not exceeding those enumerated and
scheduled in House Document Numbered 777 of the present session,
$62,867.10. $62,86710. Insular Affairs Bu.

BUREAU OF INSULAR AFFAIRS. reau.

The taxes imposed by the Philippine Legislature in section 1614 TMaxep'piSpsed by
of the Act Numbered 2657, enacted by that body on February 24, leilature of, legal-
1916, are legalized and ratified, and the collection of all such taxes
made under or by authority of such Act of the Philippine Legisla-
ture is legalized, ratified, and confirmd as fully to all intents and
purposes as if the same had by prior Act of Congress been specifically
authorized and directed.

National cemeteries.
NATIONAL CEMETERIES. National cemetees.

For the restoration and repair of storm damage to the Vicksburg, Reragnbtormdm-
Mississippi, National Cemetery and roadway thereto, $7,500, to age-

remain available until June 30, 1921.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS.

Buildings and
Buildings and grounds in and around Washington: For improve- gounds, D.C.

ment and care of public grounds, District of Columbia, as follows:



1026 SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

For additional for a new roof for the storehouse at the propagating
gardens, $1.340.

For heating offices, watchmen's lodges, and greenhouses at the
propagating gardens, $417.

ecutie ansion For fuel for the Executive Mansion and greenhouses, $500.

Inland, etc., trans-
portation. TRANSPORTATION SERVICE.

Opler4angeenses. Transportation facilities on inland and coastwise waterways: For
payment of expenses of operation of boats, barges, tugs, and other
transportation facilities, on the inland, canal, and coastwise water-
ways acquired by the United States in pursuance of the fourth
paragraph of section 6 of the Federal Control Act of March 21, 1918,
$270,000.

River and harbor
work. RIVER AND HARBOR WORK.

Readjustment of
contracts not com- Readjustment of contracts: The sum of $368,978.33 found to be
pleteApril 6, 1917.

Vol. 40, p. 1290. due various contractors under the provisions of section 10 of the
River and Harbor Appropriation Act approved March 2, 1919, on
certain contracts for work on river and harbor improvements en-
tered into, but not completed prior to April 6, 1917, for work per-

anyable from bal- formed between April 6, 1917, and July 18, 1918, may be paid by the
Secretary of War from any unexpended balances of appropriations
heretofore made for the projects on which such work was performed.

Army. MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT.

QUARTERMASTER CORPS.

Payofe rmy. Pay of the Army: For pay of the Army, including the same ob-
jects, except mileage, specified under this head in the Army Ap-

ileage to officers, propriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $55,000,000;
etc. F or mileage to commissioned officers, warrant officers, members of

the Officers' Reserve Corps when ordered to active duty, contract
surgeons, expert accountant, Inspector General's Department,
Army field clerks, and field clerks of the Quartermaster Corps,

R'appropriation. when authorized by law, $1,600,000;
Vol. 10), .s.,). In all, $56,600,000, to be paid from the unexpended balance of

the appropriation "Pay, and so forth, of the Army," for the fiscal
Trariportation. year 1919, which is reappropriated for such purposes.
wives of soldiers Transportation of the Army: The Secretary of War is authorized

married in Europe. to pay for the transportation from Europe to the United States of
the wives of soldiers who became such while the soldiers were in
Europe. The payment therefor shall be made from funds appro-
priated for the transportation of the Army and its supplies and at the
per capita rates agreed upon for the transportation of the troops.

Insular Affairs Bu-
rea1.

Care of insane
diers. Philippine
lands.

Vol. 35, p. 122.

War contracts.

BTREAU OF INSULAR AFFAIRS.

sol-
s- For care, maintenance, and treatment at asylums in the Philippine

Islands of insane natives of the Philippine Islands cared for in such
institutions conformable to the Act of Congress approved May 11,
1908, 51,000.

SETTLEMENT OF CONTRACTS.

Payment for, sus-
pended by reason of The following unexpended amounts of appropriations for the
expste apdpr fiscal year 1918 shall remain upon the books of the Treasury to the

p
t i o ns  credit of the respective appropriations until June 30, 1921, to permit

payments for the adjustment and settlement of claims resulting from



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CR. 253. 1920. 1027

the suspension or termination of contracts or other procurement
obligations of the War Department, consequent upon the suspension
of hostilities, and for the adjustment of claims under the Act entitled
"An Act to provide relief m cases of contracts connected with the Vol 40p. 1272.
prosecution of the war, and for other purposes," approved March 2,
1919:

Armored motor cars, 1918, $2,985,946.53; Appropriations

Armored motor cars, 1917 and 1918, $307,312.80;
Automatic rifles, 1918, $3,817,364.90;
Automatic rifles, 1917 and 1918, $424,348.86;
Barracks and quarters, 1918, $253,634.24;
Barracks and quarters, 1917 and 1918, $11,782.29;
Construction and repair of hospitals, 1918, $9,854.52;
Engineer operations in the field, 1918, $110,868.51;
Field artillery for National Guard, 1917 and 1918, $1,200,000;
Increase for aviation, Signal Corps, 1918, $24,465,187.70;
Manufacture of arms, 1917 and 1918, $466,446.39;
Medical and hospital department, 1918, $501,983.87;
Ordnance service, 1918, $861.08;
Ordnance stores-ammunition, 1917 and 1918, $377,820.88;
Ordnance stores and supplies, 1917 and 1918, $47,036.55;
Roads, walks, wharves, and drainage, 1918, $6,077,771.23;
Roads, walks, wharves, and drainage, 1917 and 1918, $5,447.31;
Shooting galleries and ranges, 1918, $300;
Signal service of the Army, 1918, $761,470.91;
Signal service of the Army, 1917 and 1918, $43,159;
Supplies, services, and transportation, 1918, $9,625,816.55;
Supplies, services, and transportation, 1917 and 1918, $10,744.76.
In all, $51,505,158.88: Promded, That no part of this sum shall be P io

used to pay any claim arising out of any contract or other obligation
unless such contract or obligation was entered into subsequently to
April 6, 1917, and prior to November 12, 1918.

The following unexpended amounts of appropriations for the fiscal snces P
adlablc for

year 1918 shall remain upon the books of the Treasury Department priorcontracts.
to the credit of the respective appropriations until June 30, 1921,
to permit payments under contracts or obligations entered into
during the period that such appropriations were available for
obligation:

Supplies, services, and transportation, 1918, $23,573,117.51;
Supplies, services, and transportation, 1917 and 1918, $98,693.12;
In all, $23,671,810.63.

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS. VoHmt'r Soldier s '

For support of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, tSupportobranches
including the same objects specified in the Sundry Civil Appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year 1920 for the following branches and under
the following heads, respectively:

Central Branch, Dayton, Ohio: For subsistence, $42,000. Dayton, Ohio.
For hospital, $7,000;
For farm, $3,000;
In all, $52,000.
Northwestern Branch, Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Milaukee, Ws.
For subsistence, $7,000;
For repairs, $2,500;
For farm, $2,000;
In all, $11,500.
Western Branch, Leavenworth, Kansas: Leavenwoth, Kns
For subsistence, $16,000;
For farm, $2,000;



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II.

Santa Monica, Calif.

Marion, Ind.

Danville, Ill.

Johnson City, Tenn.

Hot Springs, S. Dak.

In all, $18,000.
Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California:
For subsistence, $30,000;
For hospital, $3,000;
For farm, $1,000;
In all, $34,000.
Marion Branch, Marion, Indiana:
For hospital, $1,000;
For farm, $1,000;
In all, $2,000.
Danville Branch, Danville, Illinois:
For hospital, $4,000;
For repairs, $2,000;
In all, $6,000.
Mountain Branch, Johnson City, Tennessee:
For subsistence, $50,000;
For hospital, $11,000;
For repairs, $1,000;
For farm, $1,000;
In all, $63,000.
Battle Mountain Sanitarium, Hot Springs, South Dakota:
For subsistence, $30,000;
For household, $3,000;
For hospital, $20,000;
For repairs, $2,500;
For farm, $500;
In all, $56,000.
In all, National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, $242,500.

Navy Department. NAVY DEPARTMENT.

NavalAcademy. f That until otherwise provided by law no midshipman found de-
midshipmen defcient ficient at the close of the last and succeeding academic terms shall be

studes. involuntarily discontinued at the Naval Academy or in the service
unless he shall fail upon reexamination in the subjects in which found
deficient at an examination to be held at the beginning of the next and
succeeding academic terms, and the Secretary of the Navy shall pro-
vide for the special instruction of such midshipmen in the subjects
in which found deficient during the period between academic terms.

Additional temlo- The following additional positions are authorized during the fiscal
Iry employees au-padflonaprratn . o

thorized. year 1921 to be paid from the following appropriations for temporary
employees, contained in the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1921:

' p
. 3. Office of the Secretary of the Navy: Two positions, at $2,400 each;

A'te, p. 66. Bureau of Supplies and Accounts: One position, at $4,000.

DAMAGE CLAIMS.

coisin d am a ge Damage claims: To pay the claims adjusted and determined by the
Vol. 36, p. 7. Navy Department under the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal

year 1911, on account of damages occasioned to private property by
collisions with vessels of the United States Navy and for which naval
vessels were responsible, certified to Congress in House Documents

prIriso. Numbered 741 and 757 of the present session, $5,302.44: Provided,
momt corrected. That the amount stated in item 18 in Document Numbered 741 shall

be 8228.79 instead of $288.79.

ShippingBulletin. SHIPPING BULLETIN.

d'blication author- The Secretary of the Nav- is authorized to cause to be prepared
in the Office of Communications, Navy Department, a publication

1028 CH. 253. 1920.



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920. 1029

known as the Shipping Bulletin, and to publish and furnish the same
to the maritime interests of the United States and other interested
parties, at the cost of collecting and publishing the information,
including the cost of printing and paper and other necessary expenses.
The expenses of such bulletin shall be paid from the appropriation Expenses

.... Ante, p. 827."Engineering," Bureau of Steam Engineering, fiscal year 1921. The Receipts from sales.
money received from the sale of such publication shall be covered into
the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts.

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. Navy.

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION. Bureau of Naviga-
tion.

Transportation: For travel allowance of enlisted men discharged on Trasportaton.
account of expiration of enlistment, and so forth, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1917, $3,594.26.

Recruiting: Expenses of recruiting for the naval service, and so Be Utig.
forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the Naval
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1917, $2,873.24.

Transportation: For travel allowance of enlisted men discharged on T t on.
account of expiration of enlistment, and so forth, including the same 1920.
objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropriation Acts
for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1919, $6,735,764.70;
For 1920, $3,000,000.
The recruiting officer, Washington, District of Columbia, is author- Advertising.

ized to make payment in the amount of $5.15 for advertising inserted
in Washington, District of Columbia, newspapers, said advertising
having been inserted without first securing the authority of the
Secretary of the Navy, as required by section 3828, Revised Statutes. R..,see.382p.749

The accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed
to allow in the accounts of the recruiting officer, Cincinnati, Ohio, an cicinnati', Ohio.
item of $56.15, covering advertising in newspapers inserted without
first securing the authority of the Secretary of the Navy, as required R. S. se 3 p. 749.
by section 3828, Revised Statutes.

Gunnery and engineering exercises: Prizes, trophies, and badges gineering en-e
for excellency in gunnery, target practice, and so forth, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1917, $15.

Outfits on first enlistment: Outfits for all enlisted men and ap- Outfits, first enust-
prentice seamen of the Navy on first enlistment, at not to exceed
$60 each, fiscal year 1916, $202.77.

Outfits on first enlistment: Outfits for all enlisted men and ap- Ciothgegratuity,etc.
prentice seamen of the Navy on first enlistment, at not to exceed
$100 each; for the clothing gratuity of officers and other members of
the Naval Reserve Force, not to exceed $150 each for officers; for
civilian clothing not to exceed $15 per man to men given discharges
for bad conduct, undesirability, or inaptitude; in all, fiscal year 1919,
$856,848.03. Bureau ofardsand

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS. Docks.

Contingent.Contingent, Bureau of Yards and Docks: For contingent expenses
and minor extensions and improvements of public works at navy
yards and stations, $15,825.

PUBLIC WORKS, BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS. Public works.

Hospital construe-Hospital construction: For additional temporary hospital con- tion.'l t st

struction and repairs as may be necessary at the points named herein



1030

Portsmouth, N. IH.

Fuel depots.

Fort Lyon, Colo.
Naval hospital en-

largement, etc.
Ante, p. 143.

Bureau of Medicine
and Surgery.

Case of hospital pa-
tients.

InteriorDepartment.

Alaska.

SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

and to provide same with suitable hospital facilities: Newport, Rhode
Island, $50,000; Brooklyn, New York, $35,000; in all, $85,000.

Navy Yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: For continuing the
extension of the quay wall, $19,084.59.

Depots for coal: For depots for coal and other fuel at San Diego,
California, $9,666.75; at Guantanamo, Cuba, $13,832.25; in all,
$23,499.

Naval Hospital, Fort Lyon, Colorado: The unexpended balance
of the appropriation for the purchase of land for the enlargement
and development of the naval hospital, Fort Lyon, Colorado, con-
tained in the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1919 or so
much thereof as may be required, is continued and made available
for the acquisition, in the manner provided in said Act, of lands for
which negotiations have been entered into but not consummated.

BUREAU OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY.

Care of hospital patients: For the care, maintenance, and treat-
ment of patients in naval and in other than naval hospitals, $530,000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

TERRITORY OF ALASKA.

Education of na- Education in Alaska: For education and support of the natives
tives. in Alaska, including the same objects specified under this head in

the Sundry Civil Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $56,000.

Columbia Institu- COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF.
tion for the Deaf.

Power plantrepairs. For repairs at main power plant, including installation of new
boiler tubes and of mechanical stokers, $6,500.

Freedmen's Hospi-
tal. FREEDMEN'S HOSPITAL.

Contingenttexpenses. For subsistence fuel, and light, clothing, bedding, forage, medi-
cine, medical and surgical supplies, surgical instruments, electric
lights, repairs, furniture, motor-propelled ambulance, and other
absolutely necessary expenses, $9,555.99.

Pension Office.
PENSION OFFICE.

Additional employ-
ee under Retirement To provide additional compensation for employees of the Bureau
Act. of Pensions designated to carry out the Act entitled "An Act for

A 
t e 

p. 67. the retirement of employees in the classified civil service, and for
other purposes," approved May 22, 1920, $2,000, to continue avail-

ayrestriction. able until June 30, 1921: Provided, That no person so employed
shall receive compensation at a rate exceeding $1,740 per annum
except one at $3,000, one at $2,400, one at $2,000, and two at $1,800

Post Office Depart- each
ment.

Contingent expenses.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES.

Postal Guide. For publication of copies of the Official Postal Guide, for the fiscal
vears that follow:

For 1920, $6,500;
Govrnment Print- For 1921, $50,000.

ins Oifiee. For reimbursement of the Government Printing Office for the
post efiet to city cost of furnishing steam for heating and electric current for lighting

and power to the Post Office Department building at Massachusetts



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

Avenue and North Capitol Street, District of Columbia, $1,500, or
so much thereof as may be necessary.

POSTAL SERVICE.

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES.

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

1031

Postal Service.

First Assistant Post-
master General

For temporary and auxiliary clerk hire and for substitute clerk Tearn subsatu
hire for clerks and employees absent with pay at first and second clerks.
class post offices, and temporary and auxiliary clerk hire at summer
and winter resort post offices, $1,000,000.

For vehicle allowance, the hiring of drivers, the rental of vehicles, Veh allowace.
and the purchase and exchange and maintenance, including stable
and garage facilities of wagons or automobiles for, and the operation
of screen-wagon and city delivery and collection services, $1,200,000.

AUDITED SETTLEMENTS.

For special-delivery fees for the following fiscal years:
For 1918, $960.65;
For 1919, $1,179,987.47.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

Audited settle-
ments.

Special delivery fees.

Second Assistant
Postmaster General.

For additional compensation for the transportation of mails by Railroadroutes.
railroads for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1920, in accordance
with the increased rates fixed by the Interstate Commerce Com-
mission in its order Numbered 9200 of December 23, 1919,
$8,000,000: Provided, That not to exceed $250,000 may be expended Proviso.
for payment of freight and incidental charges for the transportation Frttrains
of mails conveyed under special arrangement in freight trains or
otherwise.

For transportation of foreign mails, $900,000. Foreignmalls.
The Postmaster General is authorized to sell under such rules Aireanes, etc.e

and regulations as he may prescribe any airplanes, parts thereof, authorized.
field equipment, tools and other aviation material which have
become unsuitable in the postal service or which will deteriorate
and become unsuitable before it can be used. The proceeds of such
sales shall be covered into the Treasury as "Miscellaneous receipts." Deposit of proceeds.

For two delegates to the Universal Postal Congress at Madrid, Unversal Postal
Spain, to be appointed by the Postmaster General from the Post Delegates to.
Office Department, fiscal year 1921, $4,000.

OFFICE OF THIE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.
Third Assistant

Postmaster General.

For payment of limited indemnity for the injury or loss of pieces Idesity, lost, etr.
of domestic registered matter, insured, and collect-on-delivery mail,
for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1918, $50,000;
For 1919, $125,000;
For 1920, $1,000,000.

Fourth As.sistantOFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GEiNERAL. Postmaster General.

For amount required during the fiscal year 1919, to meet the in- ir'.a de'ot, 1'9,9."
creased cost of money-order blanks and books in accordance with
the adjustment made by the Postmaster General under section 4 of Vol. 40, p. 7

53

the Post Office Appropriation Act approved July 2, 1918, $7,710.17.
For inland transportation by star routes (excepting service in star routes.

Alaska), including temporary service to newly established offices,
$1,600,000.



1032 SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SEss. II. CH. 253. 1920.

Department of Jus- DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.
tice.

Contingent expenses. CONTINGENT EXPENSES.

Stationery. For stationery for department and its several bureaus, $1,000.
Miscellaneous. For miscellaneous expenditures, including telegraphing, fuel, lights,

foreign postage, labor, repairs of buildings, care of grounds, books of
reference, periodicals, typewriters and adding machines and exchange
of same, street car fares not exceeding $200, and other necessaries,
directly ordered by the Attorney General, $7,000.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

Detection and prose- Detection and prosecution of crimes: For the detection and prose-
cution of crimes against the United States, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Sundry Civil Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1920, $125,000.

F. R. Brenneman. The accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized to allow in
Acounts in a the accounts of F. R. Brenneman, United States marshal for the

District of Alaska, third division, the sum of $681 paid by him on
authority from the Attorney General, covering compensation and
expenses in coroners' inquest proceedings conducted by United States
Commissioner Anthony McGettigan.

Opinions of Attor- To enable the Attorney General to employ, at his discretion and
ney General.

diting, etc., vol- irrespective of the provisions of section 1765 of the Revised Statutes
R. S. ec. s7, p. 314. and section 6 of the Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Appropria-
Vol. s9, . 0. tion Act approved May 10, 1916, such competent person or persons

as will in his judgment best perform the service, to edit and prepare
for publication and superintend the printing of volume 32 of the
Opinions of the Attorneys General, the printing of said volume to be

R. ., sec. 38, p. 63. done in accordance with the provisions of section 383, Revised
Statutes, $500.

Francisco Montefre- For payment of Francisco Montefredini for legal services and ex-
services, etc. penses in the matter of the claim of the United States Government

for coal on German steamship Waltrante, at Brindisi, Italy, $800,
and the value of 3,860.41 lire at the time actual payment is made, in
all not to exceed $1,500.

Jul:iciaL JUDICIAL.

UnitedStatescourts. LUNITED STATES COURTS.

Marshals For salaries, fees, and expenses of United States marshals and their
deputies, including the same objects specified in the Sundry Civil
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $120,000.

District attorneys For salaries of United States district attorneys and expenses of
United States district attorneys and their regular assistants, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Sundry Civil

Bur ofines. Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1920, $125,000.
For reimbursement of the Bureau of Mines of the Department of

the Interior for coal chargeable against the office of the district attor-
Potom Elecrc nev, District of Columbia, furnished in 1919, $48.32; and for pay-

ment to the Potomac Electric Power Company, for current furnished
said office in May and June, 1919, $24.95; in all, $73.27.

tAsossnt distriet a- For regular assistants to United States district attorneys who are
appointed bv the Attorney General at a fixed annual compensation,

sistants in special $3,500.
csstS. speci For assistants to the Attorney General and to United States dis-

trict attorneys employed by the Attorney General to aid in special
ei cases, and for payment of foreign counsel employed by the Attorney

General in special cases (such counsel shall not be required to take



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920. 1033

oath of office in accordance with section 366, Revised Statutes of the R.S.,sec.366,p.62.
United States), fiscal year 1919, $3,600.

For fees of jurors, $100,000. hJ rs
For fees of witnesses and for payment of the actual expenses of wits pes 0.

witnesses, as provided by section 850, Revised Statutes of the United
States, $60,000.

For pay of bailiffs and criers, and so forth, including the same Baiffs etc.
objects specified under this head in the Sundry Civil Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1920, $30,000.isellaneo

For such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized by the
Attorney General, for the United States courts and their officers,
including so much as may be necessary in the discretion of the Attor-
ney General for such expenses in the District of Alaska, $100,000. Supplies

For supplies, including the exchange of typewriting and adding
machines for the United States courts and judicial officers, to be
expended under the direction of the Attorney General, $5,00.0.

Leavenworth, Kansas, Penitentiary: For subsistence, including penitentiary...
supplies from the prison stores for warden, deputy warden, and phy- Subistence.
sician, tobacco for prisoners, kitchen and dining-room furniture and
utensils, seeds, and implements, and for purchase of ice if necessary,
for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1919, $17,487.94;
For 1920, $65,000.
For clothing, transportation, traveling expenses, and so forth, clothig et

including the same objects specified under this head in the Sundry
Civil Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1919, $6,421.18;
For 1920, $40,000.
The accounting officers are authorized and directed to allow the Edrrd FTaser.

claim of Edward Fraser, Leavenworth, Kansas, for $21 for expense
of repair of damage to his automobile by automobile belonging to
the penitentiary.

The accounting officers are authorized and directed to allow the Leavenworth frede-
claim of the Leavenworth, Kansas, city fire department for $276 for Pcamimilaowed.
clothing and shoes of employees and fire hose ruined in fighting the
fire in the penitentiary in July, 1919.

The cash allowance of $5 and the clothing allowance of $12 now Allowances to dis-
authorized by law for prisoners on discharge from the United States creaed, P flr yeSar
penitentiaries, are increased during the fiscal year 1921 to $10 and $15, -2a.

respectively.
The accounting officers are directed to allow under the appropria- Scramento County,

tion for "Support of prisoners, United States courts, 1919," the Claimallowed.
claim of $263.15 of the board of supervisors of Sacramento County,
California, for repair of damage maliciously done to the county jail
building by Federal prisoners during the fiscal year 1919.

National Park Commissioners: For the salary of the Commis- missitrnerrkCom-
sioner of the Yosemite National Park, and the salary of the Commis- Salaries, Yoete
sioner for the Sequoia and General Grant National Parks at the rate Grant P'ark.
of S1,500 per annum each, as follows: Ant, p. 733.

Fiscal year 1920, $250;
Fiscal year 1921, $3,000.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE itDepart

BUREAU OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY. Bneau Industry

The Secretary of Agriculture is authorized to pay to J. W. Harreld J imentlto.
from the appropriations "General expenses, Bureau of Animal
Industry," and "Enforcement of the United States Grain Standards
Act," fiscal year 1920, the respective sums of $49.15 and $62.27; in

44281°-21--67



1034 SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

all, $111.42, representing the one-half interest of said J. W. Harreld
in rent remaining unpaid by the Department of Agriculture for the
use and occupancy of rooms in the Patterson Building, Oklahoma

Vol. 35, p. 1109. City, Oklahoma, from November 8 to December 15, 1919, the pro-
visions of section 114 of the Penal Code notwithstanding.

Biological Survey BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY.
Bureau.

General expenses. General expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Agricultural Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1920, $36,271.50.

States Relations STATES RELATIONS SERVICE.
Service.

Ghoon dam ages, For necessary expenses to repair damage by typhoon to buildings,
repairs. fences, and so forth, of the Agricultural Experiment Station on the

Island of Guam, $5,000, to be available for the fiscal year 1921.

Department otCom- DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.
merce.

Fisheries Bureau. BUREAU OF FISHERIES.

Pment from un- Authority is granted for the payment from unexpended balances
expendedbalancesfor. of the appropriations for the fiscal years 1918 and 1920 for "propa-

gation of food fishes" the sums of $3,832 and $317, respectively, for
the equipment and completion of two steel distributing cars; in all,
$4,149.

Alaska, general serv- Alaska, general service: For protecting the seal fisheries of Alaska,
Protecting seal fish- including the furnishing of food, fuel, clothing, and other necessities

eries,etc. of life to the natives of the Pribilof Islands of Alaska, transportation
of supplies to and from the islands, expenses of travel of agents and
other employees and subsistence while on said islands, hire and main-
tenance of vessels, and for all expenses necessary to carry out the

Vol. 36, p. 326
. provisions of the Act approved April 21, 1910, entitled "An Act to

protect the seal fisheries of Alaska, and for other purposes," and for
the protection of the fisheries of Alaska, including travel, hire of
boats, employment of temporary labor, and all other necessary
expenses connected therewith, $2,000.

Faibrortrqoryiding. . airport, Iowa, Biological Station: For equipment of laboratory
building, including aquaria and tanks, furniture, and scientific,
technical, and reference library, to continue available until June 30,
1921, $5,000.

Reo hole i l<llaisng Fish hatchery and laboratory, Woods Hole, Massachusetts: For
etc.,destroyedbyfire. replacing the building and equipment recently destroved by fire,

repairing all other damages to the station occasioned by the fire, the
transfer of the boiler and pumping plant to the new building, the
necessary replacement and rearrangement of the steam and water
systems of the station, and the razing present pump and boiler house,
to continue available until June 30, 1921, $70,000.

St .mb oat-Inspec- STEAMBOAT-INSPECTION SERVICE.
ti.n -er-ice.

Contlnentexpeses. Contingent expenses: For fees to witnesses; traveling and other
expenses when on official business of the Supervising Inspector
General, supervising inspectors, traveling inspectors, local and
assistant inspectors, and clerks: instruments, furniture, stationery,
janitor service, and every other thing necessary to carry into effect
the provisions of title 52, Revised Statutes, for the fiscal years that
follow:

For 1919, $4,500:
For 1920, $20,000.



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920. 1035

LIGHTHOUSE SERVICE. Lighthouse Service.

Lighthouse vessels: For salaries and wages of officers and crews Vesse ls.
of light vessels and lighthouse tenders, including temporary employ-
ment when necessary, $75,000.

Inspectors, clerks, and so forth: For salaries of seventeen superin- nspectors, etc.
tendents of lighthouses, and for clerks and other authorized permanent
employees in the district offices and depots of the Lighthouse Service,
exclusive of those regularly employed in the office of the Bureau of
Lighthouses, District of Columbia $3,000.

To reimburse R. C. Hart, special disbursing agent of the Depart- R. . H
art.

ment of Commerce in the office of the superintendent of lighthouses,
Portland, Oregon, for expenditures made by him from the appropri-
ation "General expenses, Lighthouse Service, 1914," for per diem in
lieu of subsistence, which were disallowed by the accounting officers
of the Treasury, $300.

LEGISLATIVE. Legislative.

The Secretary of War is authorized to transfer, without payment Capitol power plant.
to the Superintendent, United States Capitol Buildings and Grounds, eta,rto meetras dsuch material and equipment, not required by the War Department, t
as the Superintendent may request for use at the Capitol power plant,
the Capitol Building, and the Senate and House Office Buildings

Capitol power plant: For lighting the Capitol, Senate and House Maintenance.
Office Buildings, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Sundry Civil Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1920, $23,000.

House Office Building: For maintenance, including miscellaneous Ho u
se Office Bnild-

items, and for all necessary services, $1,800. L"aintenance.

SENATE. Senate.

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, $35,000. Miscellaneous items.
For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1919,

$10,000.
For stationery for Senators and the President of the Senate, and Stationery.

for committees and officers of the Senate, fiscal years 1920 and 1921,
$2,000.

To pay Dennis M. Kerr for extra and expert services rendered to Dennis M. Kerr.
the Committee on Pensions during the first and second sessions of
the Sixty-sixth Congress as assistant clerk to said committee, by
detail from the Bureau of Pensions, $1,200.

For an additional messenger for service at the main entrance to Additional messen-
the Senate Chamber, at an annual compensation of $1,440, fiscal ger.
year 1921, 81,440.

To pay Paul C. Carpenter for extra and expert services rendered PaRul . Carpenter.
the Committee on Interstate Commerce in its investigation of the Services

Federal Trade Commission, $199.10.
To pay James M. Porter for extra services during the second session .s r orter.

of the Sixty-sixth Congress rendered the Select Senate Committee
in the investigation of the public-school system of the District of
Columbia, $300.

For additional expenses of reporting and transcribing the debates ff ii al ,porters.orAdditional ipo rand proceedings of the Senate and to equalize more nearly the amounts fiscal year s19a.
paid by the Senate and House of Representatives for reporting their
respective proceedings from July 1, 1920, to June 30, 1921, payable
i equal monthly installments, $9.844. ,

Senate Office Building: For maintenance, miscellaneous items and inSeat ffie Build-
supplies, and for all necessary personal and other services for the ainten-nce.



1036 SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

care and operation of the Senate Office Building, under the direction
and supervision of the Senate Committee on Rules, $1,500.

EmmaBrttt. To enable the Secretary of the Interior to pay to Emma Britt,
ayment to. idow of James T. Britt, late an employee of the maintenance roll

of the Senate Office Building, a sum equal to six months' compensa-
tion, at the rate he was receiving at the time of his death, May 16,
1920, $600.

Motor vehicles. For maintaining, exchanging, and equipping motor vehicles for

carrying the mails, and for official use of the offices of the Secretary
and Sergeant at Arms, $1,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Charles A. Nichols. To pay the mother of Charles A. Nichols, late a Representative
Pay to mother. from the State of Michigan, $7,500.

Contested election For payment to William T. Bland for expenses incurred as contestee

eWi T. Bland. in the contested-election case of Reeves versus Bland, Sixty-sixth

Congress, audited and recommended by the Committee on Elections
Numbered One, $2,000.

John F. Fitzgerald. For payment to John F. Fitzgerald for expenses incurred as con-
testee in the contested-election case of Tague versus Fitzgerald,
Sixth-sixth Congress, audited and recommended by the Committee
on Elections Numbered Two, $2,000.

sam C. Major. For payment to Sam C. Major for expenses incurred as contestee

in the contested-election case of Salts versus Major, Sixty-sixth
Congress, audited and recommended by the Committee on Elections
Numbered One, $2,000.

Folding. For folding speeches and pamphlets at a rate not exceeding $1

Reappropriation. per thousand, $8,000, to continue available during the fiscal year

An p. . 1921; and the appropriation for this purpose contained in the "Second
Deficiency Appropriation Act, Fiscal year 1920," is continued and

made available during the fiscal year 1921.
Compiling, etc., con- To pay William Tyler Page, Clerk of the House of Representatives,

tested election cases for services in compiling, arranging for the printer, reading proof,
documents, indexing of testimony, stenography and typewriting, supervising the

work, and expenses incurred in the contested-election cases of the

Vol. 24, p. . Sixty-sixth Congress (seven in number), as authorized by an Act
entitled "An Act relating to contested elections," approved March
2, 1887, $2,153.90; and an additional sum of $1,400 to such persons
as were actually engaged in the work designated by him, and in
such proportion as he may deem just for assistance rendered in the
work; in all, $3,553.90.

ltationerys For stationery for Members of the House of Representatives, $250.
etc ll s it For miscellaneous items and expenses of special and select com-

mittees, exclusive of salaries and labor, unless specifically ordered by
the House of Representatives, for the following fiscal years:

For 1919, $2,827.21;
For 1920, S30,000.

Corgressional sup- Hereafter supplies for use of the Senate and the House of Repre-

Piiurchases under sentatives may be purchased in accordance with the schedule of

SupplyCommitteecon- contract articles and prices of the General Supply Committee author-
ol. 6, p.531. ized by section 4 of the Act approved June 17, 1910, concerning the

purchase of supplies for the executive departments and other Govern-
Prom0o. b ment establishments in Washington: Provided, That paper, enve-

puhpe from Y ubu lopes, and blank-books required by the stationery rooms of the Senate
rnter. and House of Representatives for sale to Senators and Members for

official use may be purchased from the Public Printer at actual cost
thereof and payment therefor shall be made before delivery.

Furnitu. For furniture, and materials for repairs of the same, fiscal year
1919, $38.25.



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920. 1037

For driving, maintenance, and operation of an automobile for the Automobile for
Speaker, $500. Bpeake

For reimbursement to the official stenographers to committees for .cogSBe=s to
amounts actually and necessarily expended by them to May 31, 1920, Reimbursement.
$800 each, $3,200.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. Government Print-
ing Office.

To pay Samuel .Robinson, William Madden, Joseph De Fontes, wSilial Maden
and Charles C. Allen, messengers on night duty during the Sixty- Joseph DeFontes, and
sixth Congress, second session, for extra services, $700 each; in all, es .Alen.
$2,800.

Leaves of absence: To enable the Public Printer to comply with Leavesofabsence.
the provisions of the law granting thirty days' annual leave to the
employees of the Government Printing Office, $27,360.29.

Hereafter the Postmaster General shall in his annual report submit masterGeneral
a detailed statement of the cost to the postal establishment of the to report cost of mail-

ing matter by depart-matter mailed under frank by each department and independent mentsetc. b dep

establishment of the Government and the revenue which would be
derived therefrom if carried at the ordinary rates of postage.

Hereafter the head of each department and independent establish- puDBtio etc.
ment of the Government shall on the first day of each regular session Anual detailed re

port of numbes cmssubmit in writing a report to the Congress giving the aggregate etc., f, to be sub
number of the various publications it has issued during the preceding mntted.
fiscal year giving same in detail, and shall also report the cost of
paper used for such publications, cost of printing and the cost of
preparation of each publication, and the number of each which has
been distributed.

PUBLIC PRINlTNG AND BINDING. Public printing and
binding.

For the Civil Service Commission, $7,500. nission.Serce Com-
For printing and binding for the Supreme Court of the District of Suprefecort,D.c.

Columbia, $500.

:iuP*tt-dent ofOFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENT8. Doperintendent

For supplying books to depository libraries, $25,000. Books tolibraries.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS. Jstsaget, United

For payment of the final judgments and decrees, including costs of Payment.
suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the Act Vo 24, p 05.
entitled "An Act to provide for the bringing of suits against the
Government of the United States," approved March 3, 1887, certified
to Congress at its present session by the Attorney General in House
Document Numbered 774 and which have not been appealed,
$45,781.74, together with such additional sum as may be necessary
to pay interest on the respective judgments at the rate of 4 per
centum per annum from the date thereof until the time this appro-
priation is made.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS. claims. cot f

For the payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of Claims, Payment
and reported to Congress at its present session in House Document
Numbered 771 and Senate Document Numbered 295, namely: Classification

Under the Treasury Department, $15,590.52;
Under the War Department, $333,692.02;
Under the Navy Department, $6,535.54;
Under the Post Office Department, $5,084.27;
In all, $360,902.35.



1038
Judgment, Indian

depredation claims.

SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

JUDGMENTS IN INDIAN DEPREDATION CLAIMS.

Audited claims. AUDITED CLAIMS.

Payment of, cert- SEC. 2. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to
fled by accounting oM-
ficers. be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department

under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or
Vol. 18, p. 10. carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the

Act of June 20, 1874, and under appropriations heretofore treated as
permanent, being for the service of the fiscal year 1917 and prior

Vol. 23, p. 254. years, unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Con-
gress under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884, as fully set forth in
Senate Document Numbered 222 reported to Congress at its present
session, there is appropriated as follows:

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

Claims allowed by
Auditor for Treasury For salaries and expenses of collectors of internal revenue, $50.75.
Department. For the redemption of stamps, $349.34.

For the payment of judgments against internal-revenue officers,
$12,252.86.

For allowance of drawback, $71.77.
For refunding moneys erroneously received and covered, internal

revenue, $55.
For refunding taxes illegally collected, $60,015.86.
For Coast Guard, $1,697.76.
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $21.70.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR DEPARTMENT.

Claims allowed by
Auditor for war De- For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $875.48.
partment. For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $67.85.

For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at Army
division and department headquarters, 81,132.

For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,
$987.25.

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $524.12.
For Medical and Hospital Department, S79.31.
For arming, equipping, and training National Guard, $198.95.
For civilian military training camps, $78.53.
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $36.96.
For disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, and civil em-

ployees, $75.

Payment. For payment of the judgment rendered by the Court of Claims in
an Indian depredation case, certified to Congress during the present
session in House Document Numbered 775, $255, said judgment to be

Deductions. paid after the deductions required to be made under the provisions
Vol. 2, p. 853. of section 6 of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the adjust-

ment and payment of claims arising from Indian depredations,"
approved March 3, 1891, shall have been ascertained and duly certi-
fied by the Secretary of the Interior to the Secretary of the Treasury,
which certification shall be made as soon as practicable after the
passage of this Act, and such deductions shall be made according to
the discretion of the Secretary of the Interior, having due regard to
the educational and other necessary requirements of the tribe or

Reimbursement. tribes affected; and the amounts paid shall be reimbursed to the
United States at such times and in such proportions as the Secretary
of the Interior may decide to be for the interests of the Indian service.

Right to appeal. None of the judgments contained in this Act shall be paid until the
right of appeal shall have expired.



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

For National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, clothing,
$69.40.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY DEPARTMENT.

For pay, miscellaneous, $67.50.
For pay, Marine Corps, $230.54.
For contingent, Marine Corps, $4,202.80.
For maintenance, Quartermaster's Department, Marine Corps,

$8,852.37.
For arming and equipping Naval Militia, $107.50.
For organizing the Naval Reserve Force, $62.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $278.
For torpedoes and appliances, Bureau of Ordnance, $1,196.
For pay of Navy, $2,822.68.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT.

For traveling expenses of inspectors, Department of the Interior,
1918, 25 cents.

For contingent expenses, Department of the Interior, 1918, $93.53.
For repairs of buildings, Department of the Interior, 1919, $77.69.
For improving the Capitol Gounds, 1917 and 1918, $379.66.
For Samt Elizabeths Hospital, 1919, $4,297.46.
For salaries and commissions of registers and receivers, $51.75.
For surveying the public lands, 55 cents.
For Geological Survey, $5.75.
For investigating mine accidents, $1.
For enforcement of the Act to regulate explosives, Bureau of Mines,

1919, $443.42.
For Indian schools, support, $24.30.
For Indian school and agency buildings, $9.78.
For industrial work and care of timber, $67.58.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $165.91.
For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian Service, 1918, $11.72.
For general expenses Indian Service, $1.97.
For Indian school, Fort Mojave, Arizona, repairs and improve-

ments, 1918, $118.50.
For Indian school Albuquerque, New Mexico, 1919, $7.56.
For Indian school, Santa Fe, New Mexico, repairs and improve-

ments, 1918, $2.15.
For support of Kickapoos, Oklahoma, 1919, $15.30.
For Indian school, Chilocco, Oklahoma, repairs and improvements,

1919, $4.08.
For Indian school, Tomah, Wisconsin, 1919, $55.45.
For roads and bridges, Shoshone Reservation, Wyoming (reim-

bursable), $39.09.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR STATE AND OTHER
DEPARTMENTS.

For contingent expenses, Department of State, $88.92.
For salaries of secretaries, Diplomatic Service, $166.66.
For salaries, interpreters to consulates, $681.77.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $159.69.
For astrophysical observatory, Smithsonian Institution, $9.
For preservation of collections, National Museum, $344.15.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $55.67.
For library, Department of Agriculture, $7.44.
For general expenses, Forest Service, $8.55.

Claims allowed by
Auditor for Navy De-
partment.

Claims allowed by
Auditor for Interior
Department.

Claims allowed by
Auditor for State,etc.,
Departmien

1039



1040

Clais allowedoby For railroad transportation, $6,459.86.Auditor for Post Office
)epartment. For indemnities, international mail, $335.18.

For indemnities, domestic mail, $2.88.
For wagon service, $6,669.63.
For compensation to postmasters, $126.78.
For freight on stamped paper and mail bags, $18.13.
For shipment of supplies, $12.48.
For Railway Mail Service, salaries, $646.
For Railway Mail Service, travel allowance, $10.06.
Total, audited claims, section 2, $125,303.74.

ertified by accoating SEC. 3. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to
ificers. be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department

under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or
Vol. 18, p. 1n. carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the

Act of June 20, 1874, and under appropriations heretofore treated
as permanent, being for the service of the fiscal year 1917 and prior
years, unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to

vol. 2, p. 2S4. Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884, as fully set forth
in House Document Numbered 766, reported to Congress at its
present session, there is appropriated as follows:

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOB THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

Claims allored by For contingent expenses, Treasury Department: Newspaper
Auditor for Treasury D r n wp
Department. clippings and books, $3.

For refunding internal-revenue collections, $189.
For redemption of stamps, $127.32.
For payment of judgments against internal-revenue officers,

$19,700.95.

SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

For general expenses, Bureau of Chemistry, $20.93.
For general expenses, Office of Markets and Rural Organization,

$69.43.
For general expenses, Weather Bureau, $806.19.
For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce, $2.12.
For promoting commerce, Department of Commerce, $5.33.
For promoting commerce, South and Central America, 25 cents.
For contingent expenses, Steamboat-Inspection Service, 47 cents.
For equipment, Bureau of Standards, $5.40.
For contingent expenses, Shipping Service, $13.60.
For color standardization, Bureau of Standards, $75.
For equipping chemical laboratory building, Bureau of Standards,

$71.39.
For standardizing mechanical appliances, Bureau of Standards,

$17.72.
For testing miscellaneous materials, Bureau of Standards, 1918,

$755.07.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $1,074.32.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $4.95.
For detection and prosecution of crimes, 68 cents.
For fees of clerks, United States courts, 1919, $600.56.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $96.45.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, 1918, $183.15.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, 1919, $3,179.65.
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $6.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $178.50.

CLAIMS ATLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST OFFICE
DEPARTMENT.

A
I

c
0



1041SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

For allowance or drawback, $1,258.
For miscellaneous expenses, Internal Revenue Service, $1.29.
For salaries and expenses, agents and subordinate officers of

internal revenue, $52.
For refunding taxes illegally collected, $299,021.54.
For the Coast Guard, $458.39.
For pay of crews, miscellaneous expenses, and so forth, Life-Saving

Service, $551.45.
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $29.90.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $11.56.
For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $14.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR DEPARTMENT.

Claims allowed by
For Signal Service of the Army, $15. Auditor for War D
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $3,431.69. partment.

For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at
Army division and department headquarters, $1,064.

For supplies, service, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,
$14,288.45.

For regular supplies, Quartermaster's Department, $291.66.
For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $175.89.
For barracks and quarters, $68.83.
For roads, walks, wharves, and drainage, $2,475.24.
For medical and hospital department, $2,107.20.
For library, Surgeon General's Office, $51.86.
For transportation of rifle teams to national matches, $82.
For arming, equipping, and training, National Guard, $433.76.
For encampment and maneuvers, Organized Militia, $7.62.
For civilian military training camps, $92.94.
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $24.07.
For disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, and civil employees,

$50.
For transportation and caring for interned Mexican soldiers and

military refugees, $400.50.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY DEPARTMENT.

For pay, miscellaneous, $80.31.
For pay, Marine Corps, $363.48.
For maintenance, quartermaster's department, Marine Corps,

$8,155.67.
For contingent, Marine Corps, $13,269.55.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $3.54.
For recruiting, Bureau of Navigation, $61.85.
For gunnery exercises, Bureau of Navigation, $20.
For maintenance of naval auxiliaries, Bureau of Navigation,

$160.32.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $497.50.
For torpedoes and appliances, Bureau of Ordnance, $38.
For torpedo station, Bureau of Ordnance, $6.
For equipment of vessels, Bureau of Equipment, $1,679.
For pay of the Navy, $5,238.81.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $324.44.
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $1,620.50.
For fuel and transportation, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts,

$498.20.
For engineering Bureau of Steam Engineering, $86.29.

Claims allowed by
Auditor for Navy De-
partment.



1042

Claims allowed by
Auditor for Interior
Department.

Claims allowed hy
Auditor r cr itate, etc.,
DeDartments.

SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT.

For equipment and operation, building for Interior Department
offices, 1918, $15.

For contingent expenses, Department of Interior, $56.38.
For contingent expenses, Department of Interior, 1918, $29.62.
For education of natives of Alaska, $318.30.
For scientific library, Patent Office, $54.97.
For international protection of industrial property, Patent Office,

1918, $54.32.
For repairs of buildings, Department of Interior, $30.40.
For medical relief in Alaska, $242.73.
For books and publications, Bureau of Mines, $3.10.
For enforcement of the Act to regulate explosives, Bureau of Mines,

1919, $4,093.83.
For investigations, petroleum and natural gas, Bureau of Mines,

$48.51.
For testing fuel, Bureau of Mines, $1.
For Geological Survey, $2.
For relieving distress and prevention, and so forth, of diseases

among Indians, $21.32.
For Indian schools, support, $109.97.
For Indian school buildings, $62.
For Indian school and agency buildings, $36.12.
For Indian school transportation, $22.74.
For industry among Indians, $37.14.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $145.10.
For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian Service, 1918, $111.49.
For general expenses, Indian Service, $1.25.
For inspectors, Indian Service, $2.20.
For support of Indians in Arizona and New Mexico, $104.84.
For Indian school, Fort Mojave, Arizona, 32 cents.
For water supply, Navajo and Hopi Indians, Arizona (reimburs-

able), 1918 and 1919, $91.05.
For Indian school, Greenville, California, 1918, $25.63.
For support of Chippewas of the Mississippi, Minnesota, 1919,

$15.83.
For support of Indians, Blackfeet Agency, Montana, 1918 and 1919,

$386.55.
For Indian school, Carson City, Nevada, 1919, $48.
For Indian school, Albuquerque, New Mexico, 1919, 32 cents.
For support of Pawnees, schools, Oklahoma, 1919, $48.92.
*For Indian school, Chilocco, Oklahoma, repairs and improvements,

1919, 39 cents.
For support of Sioux of different tribes, subsistence and civilization,

South Dakota, $52.55.
For maintenance and operation, irrigation system, Yakima Reser-

vation, Washington (reimbursable), 1919, $136.91.
For support of Chippewas of Lake Superior, Wisconsin, 1919, $51.25.
For Indian school, Tomah, Wisconsin, 1919, 41 cents.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR STATE AND OTHER DEPART-
MENTS.

For public printing and binding, $4.
For additional employees, Department of State, 1918, $19.86.
For contingent expenses. Department of State, 1919, $32.81.
For salaries, diplomatic and consular officers, while receiving in-

structions and in transit, S400.
For contingent expenses, foreign missions, $8.96.
For salaries, Consular Service, $3,986.30.



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

For post allowances to diplomatic and consular officers, $300.
For allowance for clerks at consulates, $1,478.75.
For expenses, interpreters and guards in Turkish dominions, and so

forth, $1,013.36.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $995.54.
For emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service,

$300.
For transporting remains of diplomatic officers, consuls, and consular

assistants, 1919, $171.40.
For representation of interests of foreign Governments growing

out of hostilities in Europe, and so forth, $2.04.
For Commission on Industrial Relations, $184.77.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $1,114.18.
For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia,

1919, $77.
For library, Department of Agriculture, $20.15.
For general expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $1.68.
For general expenses, Forest Service, $803.45.
For general expenses, States Relations Service, $4.35.
For general expenses, Office of Markets and Rural Organization,

$44.46.
For general expenses, Bureau of Crop Estimates, $3.56.
For general expenses, Weather Bureau, $10.62.
For general expenses, Bureau of Standards, $95.55.
For determining physical constants, Bureau of Standards, $49.87.
For standardizing mechanical appliances, Bureau of Standards,

$24.50.
For testing structural materials, Bureau of Standards, $216.15.
For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $141.95.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $50.90.
For salaries, Lighthouse Service, $4.40.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, 70 cents.
For protecting seal and salmon fisheries of Alaska, $10.
For books for judicial officers, $10.56.
For fees of clerks, United States courts, 1919, $2,606.63.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $7.80.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, 1919, $4,859.40.
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $15.70.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $130.72.
For supplies for United States courts, 1918, $8.43.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, $185.40.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, 1919, $6,184.73.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

For railroad transportation, $210,263.17.
For indemnities, international mail, $400.36.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $270.59.
For City Delivery Service, carriers, $52.54.
For separating mails, third and fourth class post offices, $11.
For rent, light, and fuel, $141.25.
For Railway Mail Service, salaries and travel allowance, $113.20.
For mail messenger service, $20.
For freight on stamped paper and mail bags, $347.55.
For clerks, first, second, and third class post offices, $220.92.
For Rural Delivery Service, $2,009.86.
For compensation to postmasters, $733.49.
For shipment of supplies, $70.41.
For miscellaneous items, first and second class post offices, pur-

chases, 81.90.
For canceling machines, 55 cents.

1043

Claims allowed by
Auditor for Post office
Department.



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253. 1920.

Audited claims.

For temporary city delivery carriers, $163.80.
Total audited claims, section 3, $625,446.25.

AUDITED CLAIMS.

tiAfieddb acount- SEC. 4. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to
officers. be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Depart-

ment under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted
vol, i, p. 110. or carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of

the Act of June 20, 1874, and under appropriations heretofore treated
as permanent, being for the service of the fiscal year 1917 and prior
years, unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to

o. 23, p 2. Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884, as fully set forth
in Senate Document Numbered 286, reported to Congress at its
present session, there is appropriated as follows:

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

Claims allowed by For collecting the income tax, $58.50.
Auditor for Treasury
Department. For redemption of stamps, $1,690.62.

For payment of judgments against internal-revenue officers,
$8,584.71.

For allowance or drawback, $24.49.
For refunding taxes illegally collected, $21,918.34.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $1.50.

Claims allowed by
Auditor for War De-
partment.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR DEPARTMENT.

For barracks and quarters, $34,272.63.
For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at

Army division and department headquarters, $53.50.
For pay and so forth, of the Army, $4,214.83.
For roads, walks, wharves, and drainage, $3,689,07.
For shooting galleries and ranges, $2,483.78.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

$1 887.85.
For civilian military training camps, $31.20.
For disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, and civil employees,

$26.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY DEPARTMENT.

claims allowed by For pay miscellaneous, 1919, $28,479.42.
paritmof vy De For maintenance, Quartermaster's Department, Marine Corps,

$3,892.98.
For contingent, Marine Corps, $7,916.45.
For outfits for landsmen, $45.
For pay of the Navy, $1,054.57.
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 1919, $374,082.65.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $1.20.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT.

Claims allowed 17 For contingent expenses of land offices, $3.16.
Department. For general expenses, Bureau of Mines, $12.10.

For investigating mine accidents, $232.98.
For testing fuel, Bureau of Mines, $22.50.
For mineral mining investigations, Bureau of Mines, $112.50.
For investigations, petroleum and natural gas, Bureau of Mines,

$207.13.

1044



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. II. CH. 253, 254. 1920.

For expenses, mining experiment stations, Bureau of Mines, $15.15.
For enforcement of the Act to regulate explosives, Bureau of Mines,

1919, $142.84.
For Indian schools, support, $30.25.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, 1919, $129.10.
For support of Chippewas of Lake Superior, Wisconsin, 1919,

$31.04.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE STATE AND OTHER
DEPARTMENTS.

For salaries, Consular Service, 1919, $103.67.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, 1919, $1.92.
For Interstate Commerce Commission, $145.30.
For library, Department of Agriculture, $1.75.
For general expenses, Forest Service, $130.64.
For color standardization, Bureau of Standards, $23.56.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $8.35.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, 1919, $183.80.
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $27.98.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, 1918, $10.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, $698.

1045

Claims allowed by
Auditor for State, etc.,
Departments.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST OFFICE DEPART-

MENT.

For railroad transportation, $356,342.12. Claims alfowed byAuditor for Pot Of-
For indemnities, domestic mails, $212.25. fice Department.
For compensation to postmasters, $844.99.
For freight on stamped paper and mail bags, $175.64.
For rural delivery service, $210.
For special delivery fees, $3.28.
For temporary and auxiliary clerks in post offices, $130.20.
For clerks, third-class post offices, $75.
For rent, light, and fuel, $59.
Total audited claims, section 4, $854,735.49.
SEC. 5. That this Act hereafter may be referred to as the "Third TitleofACt

-

Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1920."
Approved, June 5, 1920.

June 5, 192.
CHAP. 254.-An Act To reclassify postmasters and employees of the Postal Service [H. R. 1433S.]

and readjust their salaries and compensation on an equitable basis. [Public, No. 265.1

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
Statfs of America in Congress assembled, That on and after July 1, Reclassificatin of
1920, postmasters and employees of the Postal Service shall be re-a aremployees
classified and their salaries and compensation readjusted, except as
otherwise provided, as follows: postmasters.

That postmasters shall be divided into four classes, as follows: C1 ssiricatiun.

The first class shall embrace all those whose annual salaries are Fit
$3,200 or more: Second class.

The second class shall embrace all those whose annual salaries are
less than $3,200, and not less than $2,300; Third clas.

The third class shall embrace all those whose annual salaries are
less than $2,300, but not less than $1,000. Fourh class.

The fourth class shall embrace all postmasters whose annual com-
pensation, exclusive of their commissions on the money-order busi-
ness of their offices, amounts to less than $1,000. Salaries readjusted.

The respective compensation of postmasters of the first, second, Vol. 22, p. ; Vol.

and third classes shall be annual salaries, graded in even hundreds of 3 p.4'


